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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF 
MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION REDIRECTED FROM WITNESSES HATFIELD, 

FRONK AND O’HARA AND MOTION FOR LATE ACCEPTANCE 
(MMA/USPS-T25-l(B) and (C), MMAIUSPS-T32-15(B), MMA/USPS-T30-3(A), 30-4(A) 

and (D), 30-6, 30-7(A)(2), AND 30-8(C)(l) and (3)) 

The United States Postal Service hereby provides responses to the following 

interrogatories of Major Mailers Association: MMAIUSPS-T25-1 (B) and (C), 

MMA/USPS-T32-15(B), MMA/USPS-T30-3(A), 30-4(A) and (0). 30-6, 30-7(A)(2), and 

30-8(C)(l) and (3)) filed on August 13, 1997 and redirected from witnesses Hatfield, 

Fronk and O’Hara. These responses are provided pursuant to Order No. 1197, 

issued October 1, 1997. 

The Postal Service moves for acceptance of these responses one day late. 

The closing of Postal Service Headquarters from Friday afternoon, October 10, 1997 

through Monday, October 13, 1997, as well as the undersigned counsel’s presence at 

hearings on Tuesday, October 14, 1997, resulted in this brief delay. Also, as 

indicated in the response to MMAIUSPS-T25-1 (C). the information requested is still 

being prepared and likely will be available next week. At the time a supplemental 

response to that interrogatory subpart is filed, the Postal Service will again move for 

late acceptance of that response. 

Each interrogatory is stated verbatim and is followed by the response 
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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORY OF 
MMAIUSPS-T254(B) AND (C) OF MAJOR MAJLERS ASSOCIATION 

REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS HATFIELD 

MMAIUSPS-T25-1. 

On page 3 of USPS-T-25, you indicate that, for your analysis of First-Class bulk mail 
cost savings, your benchmark is a “shape specific, product specific mail processing 
unit cost that included all volume variable mail processing costs that are captured in 
the WA.” 

(B) Does this mean that your unit benchmark processing cost differ 
from those that would be produced under the Commission’s 
approved costing methodology as provided in the last omnibus 
rate proceeding, Docket No. R94-I? Please explain any no 
answer. 

(C) Please refer to your answer to Paragraph (B) of this Interrogatory. 
If you had used the Commission-approved methodology, what 
would be the effect upon the costs for First-Class letters that are 
shown in Table II-2 on page 4 of your testimony, USPS-T-25? 
Please provide a version of Table II-2 that shows how the costs 
for First-Class letters would change if you had used the 
Commission-approved methodology. 

MMAIUSPS-T25-1 RESPONSE: 

(B) The unit benchmark processing costs in witness Hatfield’s testimony, USPS-T- 

25, differ from those that would be produced under the Commission’s costing 

(C) The Postal Service is in the process of preparing the requested information, 

As indicated in various Postal Service pleadings regarding this particular 

response, preparation of the requested information is burdensome. The Postal 

Service currently estimates that the requested information will be available 

sometime next week. At that time, a supplemental response to this 

interrogatory subpart will be filed 

---- -,-- 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF THE MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION 

MMAIUSPS-T32-IS(B). 
(B) Under the Postal Service’s proposal, what are the coverages for (1) First- 
Class single-piece letters and (2) First-Class worksharing letters, under the 
Commission-approved costing methodology? 

MMAIUSPS-T30-3(A). 
In response to Commission Rule 54(a)(l), the Postal Service filed USPS 
Library Reference H-215, which includes a Part II entitled “Fiscal Year 
1998 BR” and a Part Ill entitled “Fiscal Year 1998 AR.” 

(A) Does Part Ill of Library Reference H-215 show the “cost 
coverages,” “proposed rate levels” and “the test-year finances of 
the Postal Service on a subclass-by-subclass basis” (as these 
terms are used in your testimony) in a manner consistent with the 
“attribution procedures applied by the Commission in the most 
recent general rate proceeding.” (See Commission Rule 54(l), 62 
Fed. Reg. 30242, 30250 (June 3, 1997)) 

MMAIUSPS-T30-4(A) and (D). 
Please refer to Interrogatory USPS-T30-3. 

(A) Using the information provided in Library Reference H-215, 
can a party derive--for each subclass--the test year after-rates: (1) 
costs, (2) volumes, (3) cost coverages, (3) cost mark-ups, (4) cost 
coverage index, and (5) markup index--using the “attribution 
procedures applied by the Commission in the most recent general 
rate proceeding.” (See Commission Rule 54(l), 62 Fed. Reg. 
30242, 30250 (June 3,1997).) 
(D)Alternatively to providing this information about derivation 
methods in writing or at a data conference, please provide a table 
that compares your proposed test year after-rates cost coverages 
using the “attribution procedures applied by the Commission in the 
most recent general rate proceeding.” (See Commission Rule 
54(l), 62 Fed. Reg. 30242, 30250 (June 3, 1997)) Such a table 
should also include total revenues, costs, volumes, cost mark-up, 
cost coverage index, and mark-up index for all subclasses and, for 
First-Class, also separately for nonpresorted letters and 
worksharing letters. 

MMAIUSPS-T30-6. 
Please provide, for each subclass during the test year (after the Postal 
Service’s proposed rates), the contribution per piece to overhead under 
the “attribution procedures applied by the Commission in the most recent 
general rate proceeding.” (S ee Commission Rule 54(l). 62 Fed. Reg. 
30242, 30250 (June 3, 1997).) 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF THE MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION 

MMAWSPS-T30-7(A)(2). 
Please refer to Interrogatories MMAIUSPS-T30-5 and T30-6 and your 
responses thereto. 

(A) What are the contributions per piece to overhead of First- 
Class nonpresorted letters and First-Class worksharing letters 
(stated separately): 

(2) Under the “attribution procedures applied by the 
Commission in the most recent general rate 
proceeding”? (See Commission Rule 54(l), 62 Fed. 
Reg. 30242,30250 (June 3, 1997.) 

MMAIUSPS-T30-B(C )(I) and (3). 
Please refer to your Exhibits USPS-30F and 30G. 

(C) Please refer to USPS Library Reference H-215, Part Ill, the 
page headed “Matrix fy98rcam.c. Page 3.” 

(1) Does that exhibit page include the adjustments referred 
to in Paragraphs (A) and (B) of this Interrogatory? 
(3) If your answer to Subparagraph (1) of this Interrogatory is 
other than yes, please provide a table (comparable to the 
cited page of USPS Library Reference H-21 5) that includes 
the adjustments referred to in Paragraphs (A) and (B) of this 
Interrogatory. 

RESPONSE: 

As provided in Order No. 1197, the response to the entire group of 

interrogatories takes the form of a summary table of attributable costs (after final 

adjustments) and cost coverages. This table is page 1 of the attachment, and is 

labeled “PRC30B”; it corresponds to witness O’Hara’s Exhibit USPS90B. The 

attributable costs therein are developed on the remaining pages of the 

attachment 

Pages 2 and 3, labeled PRC-30F, correspond to witness O’Hara’s 

Exhibit USPS-3OF, with the addition of column la, which presents modifications 

to the treatment of the air transportation costs in LR-H-215 that parallel those 

made by witness Patelunas in his 9-19-97 revised response to UPS/USPS-T33- 

36. Wit11 respect to columns 2 and 3, the Postal Service believes that neither the 

stamped card adjustment nor the Delivery Confirmation cost adjustment are 

affected by the difference in costing methodology. The adjustments by pricing 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF THE MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION 

witnesses in column 5 are, however, affected in many cases, as described in the 

remaining pages of the attachment, labeled PRC W/P Ill. This corresponds to 

witness O’Hara’s Workpaper Ill, but with two additional pages to explain the 

nature of the changes that have been made in order to conform these 

adjustments as nearly as practicable to the Commission’s costing methodology. 

The first page of PRC W/P Ill shows the (sometimes approximate) cost 

adjustments under the Commission’s costing methodology, the second page 

indicates the general approach used for each adjustment, and the final page 

develops the scale factors used for some of the adjustments. The adjustments 

in PRC W/P Ill fall into one of three categories: (1) those unaffected by the 

difference in costing methodology, (2) those for which the adjustments in witness 

O’Hara’s W/P Ill are scaled by the ratio of the subclass’s unit cost under 

Commission’s costing methodology to that under the proposed costing 

methodology, and (3) those for which a more specialized treatment has been 

used. 

In the Delivery Confirmation column, costs are treated as follows: 

volume-related costs (First-Class Mail, part of Priority Mail costs, Express, Parcel 

Post, and Certified) are scaled. The Delivery Confirmation base cost in Priority 

Mail (from line 27 of USPS-T-33, Table 6) and the Delivery Confirmation costs on 

line 34 of PRC W/P Ill are unaffected by the difference in costing methodology. 

For the Packaging Service column, the volume-related costs (Priority, 

Express, Parcel Post, and Certified) are scaled, while the cost of the Packaging 

Service itself is unaffected by the difference in methodology since it was taken 

from testimony in MC97-5 which did not use the proposed new costing methods. 

For the column dealing with the elimination of Standard (A) Single 

Piece, the Single-Piece line is simply the negative of the Single-Piece entry in 

column 4 of PRC-30F. In parallel with the treatment in witness O’Hara’s W/P III, 

this cost is then distributed to First-Class, Priority, and BPRS. For Priority, 

witness O’Hara’s W/P Ill costs are scaled; for BPRS, costs are unaffected since 



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF THE MAJOR MAILERS ASSOCIATION 

they were developed without reference to the new proposed costing 

methodology. The remaining costs are assigned to First-Class. 

The Parcel/Special Services Reform column reflects a variety of initiatives. 

The Parcel Post and Bound Printed Matter entries primarily reflect net additional 

volume, and have been scaled from witness O’Hara’s W/P III. The Standard (B) 

!Special and Library Rate entries reflect barcode cost savings and have also 

been scaled. The Insurance entry is unaffected by difference in costing 

methodology. 

The Standard (A) column adjusts for volume shifts between Standard (A) 

IECR basic letters and Standard (A) Regular automation 5-digit letters. These 

volumes were included in the volume forecast driving the roll-forward, and the 

adjustment is necessary because the roll-forward in effect treats these pieces as 

having the average cost in each subclass. In fact, the automation 5-digit pieces 

are well below the average cost of Standard (A) Regular pieces (so the new 

lpieces will add fewer costs than indicated by the roll-forward). Conversely, the 

departing ECR basic letters cost slightly more than the average ECR piece, and 

the roll-forward therefore under-estimates the extent to which ECR costs decline 

ias these pieces move to Standard (A) Regular. These costs adjustments are 

zscaled from those in witness O’Hara’s W/P Ill. 

For the Hazardous Materials column, the entries reflect volume reductions 

resulting from the imposition of new surcharges, and the adjustments are scaled 

from those in witness O’Hara’s W/P III. 
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Test-Year After-Rates Cost Adjustments -Supporting Detail 







CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon all 
participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 72 of the Rules of 
Practice. 
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